
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning and Transportation Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Henry Colthurst 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Graeme Harrower 
Christopher Hill 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
 

Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
Paul Martinelli 
Andrew Mayer 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Susan Pearson 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Jason Pritchard 
James de Sausmarez 
Oliver Sells QC 
Graeme Smith 
Deputy James Thomson 
William Upton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 29 January 2018. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
5. DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
6. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
7. 21 MOORFIELDS, LAND BOUNDED BY MOORFIELDS, FORE STREET AVENUE, 

MOOR LANE & NEW UNION STREET 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 130) 

 
8. 1 & 2 GARDEN COURT & 3 GARDEN COURT (BLACKSTONE HOUSE) MIDDLE 

TEMPLE LONDON EC4Y 9BL - 17/00937/FULL 
 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 131 - 164) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. 1 & 2 GARDEN COURT & 3 GARDEN COURT, MIDDLE TEMPLE LONDON EC4Y 
9BL - 17/00938/LBC 

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 165 - 178) 

 
10. FREIGHT AND SERVICING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - 

UPDATES AND ADOPTION 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 179 - 224) 

 
11. RENAMING OF PEDESTRIAN ROUTE: BARKER BRIDGE 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 225 - 228) 

 
12. CITY CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT 

LONDON PLAN 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 229 - 264) 

 
13. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 265 - 268) 

 
14. INTERNATIONAL COMPARATIVE STUDY 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 269 - 310) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



 

 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
18. MILLENNIUM INCLINATOR PROJECT 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 311 - 320) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Any drawings and details of materials submitted for approval will be available for 

inspection by Members in the Livery Hall from Approximately 9:30 a.m. 
 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 29 January 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at Livery 
Hall - Guildhall on Monday, 29 January 2018 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Henry Colthurst 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
Graeme Harrower 
Christopher Hill 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
 

Paul Martinelli 
Andrew Mayer 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Jason Pritchard 
James de Sausmarez 
Oliver Sells QC 
Deputy James Thomson 
William Upton 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Jennifer Ogunleye - Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Cluett - Comptrollers & City Solicitor 

Alison Hurley - City Surveyors Department 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Richard Steele - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Alastair Moss, Rehana 
Ameer, Mark Bostock, Peter Dunphy, Oliver Lodge, Alderman Nicholas Lyons, 
Judith Pleasance and Graeme Smith. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January be agreed as 
a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
The deletion of William Upton under Members Present and instead being 
recorded under Apolo
[...]
ty Corporation‟s response to the 
Mayor‟s consultation on the Mayoral CIL2 Draft Charging Schedule. 
 
 
 

15. AMENDMENT TO SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  
RESOLVED – To agree a minor amendment to the Scheme of 
Delegation as shown tracked on Appendix 1 (by replacing the word „application‟ 
in the second line with „decisions‟) for onward approval by the Court of 
Common Council. 
 

16. APPROVAL OF A NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4  
 
RESOLVED – To approve the making of a non-immediate Article 4 Direction for 
the whole of the City of London, removing permitted development rights 
granted by Class O, Part 3 of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 for the change of use 
of a building or any land within its curtilage from offices (Use Class B1(a)) to 
dwellinghouses (Use Class C3), as set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



17. INTERNATIONAL COMPARATIVE STUDY  
 
The Committee received the final report relating to the International 
Comparative Study which had examined international traffic management best 
practice and benchmarked the City of London Corporation‟s approach against 
11 other cities. 
 
Members noted that the study found that the City Corporation and Transport for 
London‟s approaches to traffic management and reduction were in line with 
international best practice. In some aspects, such as improving the experience 
of walking and cycling, congestion charging and public transport provision, the 
City and London were seen as global leaders.  
 
The report made a series of recommendations for future transport policies, 
projects and programmes which would help inform the development of the City 
of London Transport Strategy and Local Implementation Plan. 
 
In response to a question concerning the regulation of cyclists, officers advised 
that this could be looked at. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a copy of the study itself be 
included on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 

1
[...]
ttee‟s 
function of deciding the application be delegated to the London Borough of 
Islington (subject to Islington agreeing). 
 
Several members expressed the view that although the majority of the site fell 
within Islington, the majority of residents affected were those with in the City of 
London, significantly the Golden Lane Estate, therefore both authorities should 
make a decision. 
 
Arising from the discussion the application was put to the vote, the result of 
which was as follows: 
 
9 votes in favour of the proposal 
11 votes against 
 
RESOLVED – To refuse 
 

To request Court of Common Council to delegate the Planning and 
Transportation Committee‟s function of deciding planning application ref: 
17/00770/FULL (and any amendments) to the London Borough of 
Islington under section 101(1)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
subject to LB Islington‟s agreement (and authorise any necessary 
agreement under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 to give 
effect to the delegation.) 

 
To Authorise the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director to 
send comments on planning application ref: 17/00770/FULL to the 
London Borough of Islington, subject to prior consultation on the 
comments with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Planning and 
Transportation Committee.  

 
21 Moorfields 
 
The Chairman reported that the site visit to 21 Moorfields was due to take place 
on 13 February and urged as many Members to attend as possible. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
Bernard Morgan House 
 
The Comptroller & City Solicitor advised that the challenge to the Committee‟s 
decision had been refused by the High Court. 
          
 

22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC MIN
[...]
he details set out in the attached schedule subject to planning 
obligations and other agreements being entered into in respect of those 
matters set out in the report, the decision notice not to be issued until such 
obligations have been executed; 
(b) That your officers be instructed to negotiate and execute obligations in 
respect of those matters set out in the report under Section 106 and any 
necessary agreements under Section 278 of the Highway Act 1980. 
(c) That the draft statement set out at Appendix A and in the report are agreed 
as the Reasons for Grant and the Reasoned Conclusion of the Local Planning 
Authority on the significant effects of the proposals. 

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



 

Page 34



Main Report 

Environmental Statement 
1. The application is for EIA development and is accompanied by an 

Environmental Statement (ES). The ES is a means of drawing together, 
in a systematic way, an assessment of a project’s likely significant 
environmental effects. This is to ensure that the importance of the 
predicted effects and the scope for reducing them are properly 
understood by the public and the competent authority before it makes 
its decision. 

2. The Local Planning Authority must take the Environmental Statement 
into consideration in reaching its decision as well as comments made 
by the consultation bodies and any representations from members of 
the public about environmental issues as required by the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017. 

3. The duties imposed by regulation 26 of the EIA Regulations require the 
local planning authority to undertake the following steps: 
a. To examine the environmental information; 
b. To reach a reasoned conclusion on the significant effects of the 

proposed development on the environment, taking into account the 
examination referred to at (a) above, and where appropriate, their 
own supplementary examination; 

c. To integrate that conclusion into t
[...]
ferent factors may be appropriate 

if the developer can demonstrate 

that dwell times for these vehicles 

are appropriate in these 

circumstances.

P
age 224



 

 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Planning and Transportation 20/02/2018 

Subject: 
Renaming of Pedestrian Route: Barker Bridge   

Public   
 

Report of: 
Policy and Performance Director 

For Decision   

Report author: 
Hannah Brooks, Department of the Built Environment   

 
Summary 

 
This report advises Members that an application has been made to rename a section 
of St Alphage Highwalk as the „BARKER BRIDGE‟. This would commemorate John 
Alfred Barker OBE, the former Chief Commoner and Member for Cripplegate Ward 
who died in May 2017. The naming of streets or structures/buildings after living or 
recently deceased persons is contrary to the City Corporation‟s published Advice 
Note. Therefore this report is brought before the Committee to consider whether an 
exception is merited on this occasion.       
   
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to: 
1. Agree the name „BARKER BRIDGE‟ for the new footbridge, and approve a 

statutory consultation on the proposed name. 
2. Agree that if the statutory consultation results in no objections, then the 

Director of the Built Environment be delegated to approve the name „BARKER 
BRIDGE‟, and require that a statutory order be issued. 

 
 

Main Report 
Background 
 
1. The City Corporation is responsible for the authorisation of all building names, 

street numbers and street names within the City in accordance with the London 
Building Acts (Amendment) Act 1939. The normal procedure is for such 
applications to be dealt with by officers under delegated authority but there is 
provision for high profile or unusual cases to be reported for decision by Planning 
& Transportation Committee. 
 

2. The footbridge referenced in this report has recently been under construction, 
and it will link existing „City Walkways‟ The Postern/Alban Highwalk with 
[...]
Extent to which the proposed development complies with the heritage policies of Development Plan
	Impact on the significance of the listed building
	Conclusions
	Background Papers
	Internal
	External

	Appendix A
	London Plan Policies


	10 Freight and Servicing Supplementary Planning Document - Updates and Adoption
	Appendix 1 - Freight SPD - Final Amendments Summary
	Appendix 2 - Freight-and-servicing-SPD-final-amendments
	Frieght and Servicing Appendix 3

	11 Renaming of Pedestrian Route: Barker Bridge
	12 City Corporation's Response to Consultation on the Draft London Plan
	London Plan - Appendix 1

	13 Committee Terms of Reference
	ToR Appendix

	14 International Comparative Study
	International Comparative Study PT Committee 200218 Appendix 3

	18 Millennium Inclinator project
	Millennium Inclinator Project Report for P&T and Streets and Walkways Committees
	Inclinator Project Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20 February 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at Livery 
Hall - Guildhall on Tuesday, 20 February 2018 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
Graeme Harrower 
Christopher Hill 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Paul Martinelli 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Susan Pearson 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Jason Pritchard 
Oliver Sells QC 
Graeme Smith 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Jennifer Ogunleye - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Owen - Department of the Built Environment 

Deborah Cluett - Comptrollers & City Solicitor 

Alison Hurley - City Suveyor's Department 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Gwyn Richards - Department of the Built Environment 

Craig Stansfield - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
Chief Commoner 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Commoner, Wendy Mead, to the meeting. 
 
 
 



Planning Protocol 
 
The Chairman reported that he had asked the Town Clerk to circulate a copy of 
the Planning Protocol to all Committee Members in advance of the meeting and 
also to lay copies around the table. He asked that Members remind themselves 
of the contents and conduct themselves accordingly. 
 
A member commented that all Members should receive training on the protocol 
and that it should be a mandatory requirement before sitting on the Committee. 
 
The Chairman advised that members could only be encouraged to do so. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Bostock, Henry Colthurst, 
Peter Dunphy, Alderman Vincent Keaveny, Oliver Lodge, Alderman Nicholas 
Lyons, Andrew Mayer, James de Sausmarez, Deputy James Thomson and 
William Upton. 
 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared an interest in agenda items 8 and 9 relating to 1 and 2 
Garden Court and 3 Garden Court. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda by 
the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January be agreed 
as a correct record subject to amendments agreed at the meeting the final 
wording of which was delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT  
 
The Chairman had been consulted and agreed in advance of the meeting that 
the following item be considered as urgent business the reason for urgency 
being that should delegation to Islington be agreed consultees should be 
advised in good time before the application is determined.  This is programmed 
for early March. A decision at the next Committee (26 March) would be too late 
for consultees to be advised and for Islington to process the delegated 
application.   
 
 
Richard Cloudesley School-Site 
 
That the third paragraph (beginning with the words “The report recommended 
that the Planning….”) be deleted and replaced with the following: 
 



The report recommended that the Planning and Transportation Committee 
request Court of Common Council to delegate the Planning and Transportation 
Committee‟s function of deciding the application to the London Borough of 
Islington (subject to Islington agreeing). 
 
A member pointed out that this matter had been added at agenda item 21 after 
4 pm on Friday 26 January for a meeting which was held at 10 am on Monday 
29 January. The member noted that the application had been filed five months 
earlier, and the possibility of the decision on it being delegated to Islington had 
existed since then.  
 
The member asked why this matter had therefore not been brought to this 
Committee at any of the Committee meetings which had been held since the 
application was filed, and was now being treated as urgent.  
 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor responded that this matter had not previously 
been brought to this Committee because the Corporation was unsure as to 
whether Islington would accept the delegation, and Islington had only clarified 
on 25 January that it would be prepared to consider doing so. The application 
was to be reported to its planning committee on 1 March.  
 
Another member stated that as it was still uncertain as to whether Islington 
would accept the delegation, and as the possibility of its doing so had existed 
for the previous five months, that explanation was unsatisfactory. In view of 
this, the member expressed concern over the matter being put on the agenda 
in this way.  
 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor replied that there was nothing untoward. 
 
 

5. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the Outstanding References be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the purpose of this document was to 
track actions arising at meetings and not for day to day ward issues which 
should still be directed to the relevant officers in the first instance. 
 
A member requested that the arrangement of a training session on Building 
Design be included and this was agreed. 
 

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director in respect of development and advertising applications 
determined by the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director or those so 
authorised under their delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 



7. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director detailing valid development applications received by the 
Department of the Built Environment since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 

8. 21 MOORFIELDS, LAND BOUNDED BY MOORFIELDS, FORE STREET 
AVENUE, MOOR LANE & NEW UNION STREET  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer in relation to the 
construction of a mixed use development at 21 Moorfields to deliver a 
development that would provide trading floors and accommodation for 
Deutsche Bank‟s European headquarters. 
 
The Chief Planning Officer introduced the application and advised that an 
addendum detailing some minor amendments to the application had been 
tabled. 
 
Mr Michael Swash spoke in objection to the application on the grounds that 
there would be a marked increase in traffic at unsocial hours along Moor Lane, 
which was predominantly a residential street with bedrooms facing onto the 
street. He urged members to consider the welfare of residents who would also 
suffer from the increase in environmental pollution. 
 
Mr Ross Sayers from Landsec and Ms Kathryn Harrison from Deutsche Bank 
were heard in support of the application which would enable the retention of  
approximately 5000 City jobs, significant public realm improvements, including 
the reinstatement of the City Walkway between the station, Moorgate 
and the Barbican, and the delivery of an underused site that had not been 
developed since the 1970s. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the management and 
servicing of the building, public consultation, how the objections raised by 
residents might be mitigated, and whether or not consolidation could take place 
offsite. 
 
Debate ensued and many Members spoke in support of the application which 
they felt, on balance, was in substantial compliance with the development plan 
policies that related to it. In particular, the retention of a major European bank 
with 7,000 employees in London would support the objective of promoting the 
City as the leading international financial and business centre.  
 
Members were also mindful of the concerns of residents, but overall considered 
that the developer had gone to great lengths to mitigate these and had 
committed to managing any potential issues on an ongoing basis. 
 
 
 
 



Arising from the discussion the application was put to the vote and approval 
was UNANIMOUS. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That Planning permission be GRANTED for the above proposal in 

accordance with the details set out in the attached schedule subject to 
planning obligations and other agreements being entered into in respect 
of those matters set out in the report, the decision notice not to be issued 
until such obligations have been executed;  

 
2) That officers be instructed to negotiate and execute obligations in 

respect of those matters set out in the report under Section 106 and any 
necessary agreements under Section 278 of the Highway Act 1980; and 

 
3) That the draft statement set out at Appendix A and in the report are 

agreed as the Reasons for Grant and the Reasoned Conclusion of the 
Local Planning Authority on the significant effects of the proposals. 

 
9. 1 & 2 GARDEN COURT & 3 GARDEN COURT (BLACKSTONE HOUSE) 

MIDDLE TEMPLE LONDON EC4Y 9BL - 17/00937/FULL  
This item was withdrawn. 
 

10. 1 & 2 GARDEN COURT & 3 GARDEN COURT, MIDDLE TEMPLE LONDON 
EC4Y 9BL - 17/00938/LBC  
This item was withdrawn. 
 

11. FREIGHT AND SERVICING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - 
UPDATES AND ADOPTION  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
presenting further revisions to the Freight and Servicing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) following member comments at the Planning and 
Transportation Committee on 9 January 2018. 
 
Members noted that references to river servicing had now been including, and 
the wording in relation to „out of hours loading‟ had now been strengthened to 
ensure overnight deliveries in all parts of the City were subject to quiet delivery 
agreements to minimise impact on residential amenity. 
 
A Member advised that he had asked for some additional wording in relation to 
a DSP for a building in or immediately adjacent to a residential area unlikely to 
be approved if it relied upon night time or weekend delivery and servicing which 
had not been included. 
 
The Chairman suggested that approval be granted subject to approval of the 
final wording by the Deputy Chairman and himself and this was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to approval of the final wording by the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman, the amendments to the draft SPD be approved and the 
document be adopted. 



 
 
 

12. RENAMING OF PEDESTRIAN ROUTE: BARKER BRIDGE  
The Committee received a report following a request made by the Streets and 
Walkways Sub-Committee, on behalf of Barbican Residents, that an application 
be made to rename a section of St Alphage Highwalk as the „BARKER 
BRIDGE‟.  
 
This would commemorate John Alfred Barker OBE, the former Chief 
Commoner and Member for Cripplegate Ward who died in May 2017.  
 
The Committee was advised that the naming of streets or structures/buildings 
after living or recently deceased persons was contrary to the City Corporation‟s 
published Advice Note, however the proposal before Members was to consider 
whether an exception was merited on this occasion.  
 
The Committee UNANIMOUSLY  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Agree the name „BARKER BRIDGE‟ for the new footbridge, and approve 

a statutory consultation on the proposed name; and 
 

2. Agree that if the statutory consultation results in no objections, then the 
Director of the Built Environment be delegated to approve the name 
„BARKER BRIDGE‟, and require that a statutory order be issued. 
 

The Chairman advised that an opening ceremony would also be arranged. 
 

13. CITY CORPORATION'S RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT 
LONDON PLAN  
The Committee received a report concerning the CoL‟s response to the Mayor 
of London‟s consultation on the draft London Plan.  
 
The Committee was advised that the draft Plan sought to implement the 
Mayor‟s election manifesto commitments and set out detailed policies for the 
future development of London in the period 2019-2041.  
 
Members noted that this draft London Plan was intended to be very different 
from previous London Plans, providing a much more ambitious, detailed and 
prescriptive Plan that could be implemented as soon as it was adopted, rather 
than waiting for boroughs and the City to prepare and update local plans.  
 
Members considered that while there was much in the draft Plan that could be 
supported, there were several key elements of the draft Plan that would have 
adverse impacts on the City of London and to which objection should be raised. 
In particular, the draft Plan required external design review of development 
proposals over 30m in height, which would add greater complexity, cost and 



uncertainty to development in the City and ignored the significant experience on 
design matters within the City Corporation.  
 
Members considered that the draft Plan target for new housing in the City was 
achievable and therefore did not agree with an objection to it.  Members also 
wished the City‟s response to refer to the City Corporation‟s separate 
commitment to the delivery of 3,700 new homes for Londoners by 2026.        
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments made by Members being included, 
to agree the key points and the detailed comments on individual policies in 
Appendix 1 as the City Corporation‟s response to the draft London Plan.   

 
 

14. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee received the annual report of the Town Clerk seeking 
confirmation of the Committee‟s Terms of Reference and frequency of 
meetings. 
 
It was noted that the Terms of Reference should refer to the „Chief Planning 
Officer and Development Director‟ and not the „Chief Planning Officer‟ 
 
RESOLVED - that the terms of reference of the Committee as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved for submission to the Court, and that any 
further changes required in the lead up to the Court‟s appointment of 
Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman. 
 

15. INTERNATIONAL COMPARATIVE STUDY  
The Committee received the final report relating to the International 
Comparative Study which had examined international traffic management best 
practice and benchmarked the City of London Corporation‟s approach against 
11 other cities. 
 
Members noted that the study found that the City Corporation and Transport for 
London‟s approaches to traffic management and reduction were in line with 
international best practice. In some aspects, such as improving the experience 
of walking and cycling, congestion charging and public transport provision, the 
City and London were seen as global leaders.  
 
The report made a series of recommendations for future transport policies, 
projects 
and programmes which would help inform the development of the City of 
London Transport Strategy and Local Implementation Plan. 
 
A Member commented that the river in Paris was being used to enable the 
transportation of goods and so there should be no excuse for London not to do 
so. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



16. MILLENNIUM INCLINATOR PROJECT  
This item was originally listed in Part 2 of the agenda but on further advice it 
was agreed that the item should be considered in public. 
 
At the meeting on 29 January the Committee Members expressed concern that 
the Millennium Inclinator would be out of service for a significant length of time 
and asked that a full report on the works being undertaken including an equality 
assessment and future maintenance regime be reported back to the next 
Committee. 

 

The report before Members set out the detail of the current project being 
undertaken which was scheduled to run until the end of April 2018, however the 
City Surveyor advised that officers were proactively working with the contractor 
to complete the project as soon as possible to bring the inclinator back in to 
service earlier. 

 

Several Members expressed concern that such an important public lift would be 
out of action for so long and asked what could be done to prevent a recurrence 
in the future. 

 

The City Surveyor advised that there was no guarantee that the inclinator would 
not break down again in future however an appropriate maintenance plan 
would be put in place to reduce the risk of it doing so. 

 

It was agreed that Members should be kept informed and advised of any issues 
immediately as they arose in order that resident‟s queries could be addressed. 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
Questions from Sir Mark Boleat (notice given in advance of the meeting) 
 

Para 2.1 of the Planning Protocol refers to the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life recommendation that members of planning committees should 
receive appropriate training. The Protocol states that appointment to the 
Committee “effectively creates a requirement for members to undertake such 
training, both on appointment and periodically thereafter”.  What training has 
been arranged for members since the Committee was reconstituted in May 
2017 and how many members have participated? 
 
2. Para 5 of Annex B to the Protocol requires that persons wishing to address 
the Committee “must submit a written statement of their case in order that any 
factual or new points can be investigated prior to the meeting”.  Has this been 
complied with?   
 



The Town Clerk advised that training sessions on the Planning Protocol had 
been arranged in advance of the first meeting in May 2017 and that all 
Members, particularly those new to the Court, had been invited to attend. 
General sessions were also provided for new members in relation to standards 
in public life by the Comptroller. 
 
Sessions on the impact of wind and lighting had also been arranged although 
take up wasn‟t good. 
 
In response to a suggestion that training should be mandatory, the Town Clerk 
advised that the Committee could not insist on this as the Protocol was not 
enforceable. 
 
In response to the second question, the CPO advised that Speakers did 
complete a form but to a varying standard.  
 
In response to a question concerning the legal consequences of not having 
training, the Comptroller advised that although non-attendance at training by a 
Member  would not in itself make any decision unlawful, it was a very good idea 
as the key issue was that Members must reach their decision properly, and the 
training assists in ensuring that. 
 
A Member suggested on-line training which could be done at the member‟s 
convenience, and each person‟s completion could be monitored. 
 
Another Member commended external training that had been arranged in the 
past.  
 
The Town Clerk suggested that If Members would like more training and would 
like to indicate what areas they would like to be covered and in what format 
they would find most helpful then this could be provided and it was agreed that 
a report be prepared for a future meeting. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  



None. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


